Mexican peso. The effects of translating the financial statements of foreign subsidiaries from their
functional currencies into reais are recorded in equity as Other Comprehensive Income – Foreign
Currency Translation Adjustments. All amounts have been rounded to the nearest thousand, except
when otherwise indicated.

Padtec Holding S.A.

Management’s explanatory notes to the individual and consolidated interim financial
information for the period ended march 31, 2025
(Amounts stated in thousands of BRL, unless otherwise indicated)

14

2.5. Restatement of the Statement of Value Added (DVA) as of March 31, 2024

During the preparation of the interim financial information for the period ended March 31, 2025,
specifically related to the Statement of Value Added (DVA), the Company’s Management identified a
reclassification to be made in the comparative information. As a result, it revisited the accounting
practices applied in the preparation of the individual and consolidated interim financial information, in
accordance with the applicable IFRSs and CPCs.

The reclassification made is described below:

  03/31/2024
Originally Presented

Reclassification

03/31/2024
New presentation

 1 - Revenues   71,037  -   71,037

 2 - Inputs acquired from third parties  (29,732) (11,255) (40,987)
2.1.  Cost of products, goods, and services sold (21,559) (11,255) (32,814)

2.2.

Energy, third-party services, and other
operating expenses

   (8,173) -   (8,173)

 3 - Withholdings   (5,279)   (5,279)

 4 - Net Added Value   36,026  (11,255) 24,771

 5 - Added Value Received in Transfers   3,458  -   3,458

 6 - Total Added Value to Be Distributed   39,484  (11,255) 28,229

 7 - Distribution of Added Value   39,484  (11,255) 28,229

7.1.  Personnel and Charges   27,090  - 27,090

7.2.  Taxes, Fees, and Contributions 19,782  (11,255) 8,527
  Federal   13,980  (7,433) 6,547
  State   5,333  (3,822) 1,511
  Municipal   469  -   469

7.3.  Remuneration of Third-Party Capital   7,154  -   7,154

7.4.  Remuneration of Equity Capital   (14,542) -   (14,542)
  Net loss for the period   (14,542) -   (14,542)

3. Material Accounting Policies

The individual and consolidated interim financial information has been prepared based on the same
accounting policies described in Explanatory Notes No. 3.1 to No. 3.18 disclosed in the financial
statements for the year ended December 31, 2024, published on March 25, 2025.

Padtec Holding S.A.

Management’s explanatory notes to the individual and consolidated interim financial
information for the period ended march 31, 2025
(Amounts stated in thousands of BRL, unless otherwise indicated)

15

4. Cash and Cash Equivalents

 Consolidated